Review began 09/14/2021
Review ended 09/30/2021
Published 10/04/2021
© Copyright 2021
Kumar et al. This is an open access article
distributed under the terms of the Creative
Commons Attribution License CC-BY 4.0.,
which permits unrestricted use, distribution,

2. Fletcher CD, Unni KK, Mertens F: World Health Organization Classification of Tumours. Pathology and of
Tumours of Soft Tissue, Genetics. IARC Press, Lyon; 2002.
3. Reddy KI, Sinnaeve F, Gaston CL, Grimer RJ, Carter SR: Aneurysmal bone cysts: do simple treatments work? .
Clin Orthop Relat Res. 2014, 472:1901-10. 10.1007/s11999-014-3513-1
4. Ruiter DJ, Van Rijssel TG, Van Der Velde EA: Aneurysmal bone cysts: a clinicopathological study of 105
cases. Cancer. 1977, 39:2231-9. 10.1002/1097-0142(197705)39:5%3C2231::AID-
CNCR2820390541%3E3.0.CO;2-Q
5. Leithner A, Windhager R, Lang S, et al.: Aneurysmal bone cyst. A population-based epidemiologic study and
literature review. Clin Orthop Relat Res. 1999, 363:176-9.
6. Maroldi R, Nicolai P: Imaging in Treatment Planning for Sinonasal Diseases . Maroldi R, Nicolai P (ed):
Springer, Berlin; 2005. 10.1007/b137809
7. Meyers SP: MRI of Bone and Soft Tissue Tumours and Tumor Like Lesions: Differential Diagnosis and Atlas .
Thieme Medical Publishers, Stuttgart, Germany; 2009.
8. Oliveira AM, Perez-Atayde AR, Inwards CY, et al.: USP6 and CDH11 oncogenes identify the neoplastic cell
in primary aneurysmal bone cysts and are absent in so-called secondary aneurysmal bone cysts. Am J Pathol.
2004, 165:1773-80. 10.1016/S0002-9440(10)63432-3
9. Brosjö O, Tsagozis P: Treatment of an aggressive aneurysmal bone cyst with percutaneous injection of
polidocanol: a case report. J Med Case Rep. 2014, 8:450. 10.1186/1752-1947-8-450
10. Zadik Y, Aktaş A, Drucker S, Nitzan DW: Aneurysmal bone cyst of mandibular condyle: a case report and
review of the literature. J Craniomaxillofac Surg. 2012, 40:e243-8. 10.1016/j.jcms.2011.10.026
11. Puri A, Hegde P, Gulia A, Parikh M: Primary aneurysmal bone cysts. Is percutaneous sclerosant therapy with
polidocanol effective?. Bone Joint J. 2020, 102-B:186-90. 10.1302/0301-620X.102B2.BJJ-2019-1083.R1
12. Batisse F, Schmitt A, Vendeuvre T, Herbreteau D, Bonnard C: Aneurysmal bone cyst: a 19-case series
managed by percutaneous sclerotherapy. Orthop Traumatol Surg Res. 2016, 102:213-6.
10.1016/j.otsr.2015.11.016
13. Rossi G, Mavrogenis AF, Papagelopoulos PJ, Rimondi E, Ruggieri P: Successful treatment of aggressive
aneurysmal bone cyst of the pelvis with serial embolization. Orthopedics. 2012, 35:e963-8.
10.3928/01477447-20120525-43
14. Marcove RC, Sheth DS, Takemoto S, Healey JH: The treatment of aneurysmal bone cyst . Clin Orthop Relat
Res. 1995, 311:157-63.
15. Jain R, Bandhu S, Sawhney S, Mittal R: Sonographically guided percutaneous sclerosis using 1% polidocanol
in the treatment of vascular malformations. J Clin Ultrasound. 2002, 30:416-23. 10.1002/jcu.10091
16. Rastogi S, Varshney MK, Trikha V, Khan SA, Choudhury B, Safaya R: Treatment of aneurysmal bone cysts
with percutaneous sclerotherapy using polidocanol. A review of 72 cases with long-term follow-up. J Bone
Joint Surg Br. 2006, 88:1212-6. 10.1302/0301-620X.88B9.17829
17. Boriani S, De Iure F, Camapanacci L, et al.: Aneurysmal bone cyst of the mobile spine. Report on 41 cases .
Spine (Phila Pa 1976). 20011, 26:27-35.
18. Cole WG: Treatment of aneurysmal bone cysts in childhood . J Pediatr Orthop. 1986, 6:326-9.
10.1097/01241398-198605000-00012
19. Vergel De Dios AM, Bond JR, Shives TC, McLeod RA, Unni KK: Aneurysmal bone cyst. A clinicopathologic
study of 238 cases. Cancer. 1992, 15:2921-31. 10.1002/1097-0142(19920615)69:12%3C2921::AID-
CNCR2820691210%3E3.0.CO;2-E
20. Schreuder HW, Veth RP, Pruszcynski M, et al.: Aneurysmal bone cysts treated by curettage, cryotherapy and
bone grafting. J Bone Joint Surg Br. 1997, 79:20-5. 10.1302/0301-620X.79B1.0790020
21. Capanna R, Campanacci DA, Manfrini M: Unicameral and aneurysmal bone cysts. Orthop Clin North Am.
1996, 27:605-14.
22. De Cristofaro R, Biagini R, Boriani S, et al.: Selective arterial embolization in the treatment of aneurysmal
bone cyst and angioma of bone. Skeletal Radiol. 1992, 21:523-7. 10.1007/BF00195235
23. Cummings JE, Smith RA, Heck RK Jr: Argon beam coagulation as adjuvant treatment after curettage of
aneurysmal bone cysts: a preliminary study. Clin Orthop Relat Res. 2010, 468:231-7. 10.1007/s11999-009-
0914-7
24. Shiels WE 2nd, Mayerson JL: Percutaneous doxycycline treatment of aneurysmal bone cysts with low
recurrence rate: a preliminary report. Clin Orthop Relat Res. 2013, 471:2675-83. 10.1007/s11999-013-3043-2
25. McQueen MM, Chalmers J, Smith GD: Spontaneous healing of aneurysmal bone cysts. A report of two cases .
J Bone Joint Surg Br. 1985, 67:310-2. 10.1302/0301-620X.67B2.3980546
26. Guex JJ: Indications for the sclerosing agent polidocanol (Aetoxisclerol dexo, aethoxisklerol kreussler) . J
Dermatol Surg Oncol. 1993, 19:959-61. 10.1111/j.1524-4725.1993.tb00985.x
27. Frullini A, Cavezzi A: Sclerosing foam in the treatment of varicose veins and telangiectases: history and
analysis of safety and complications. Dermatol Surg. 2002, 28:11-5. 10.1046/j.1524-4725.2002.01182.x